



HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD

CRIMINAL REVISION No. - 6464 of 2024

Neeraj Tripathi

.....Revisionist(s)

Versus

State of U.P. and Another

.....Opposite
Party(s)

Counsel for Revisionist(s)	:	Alok Mishra
Counsel for Opposite Party(s)	:	Anil Kumar, G.A., Yogita Shukla

Court No. - 91

HON'BLE MADAN PAL SINGH, J.

1. On the matter being taken up in the revised list, Mr. Rajiv Giri, Advocate holding brief of Ms. Yogita Shukla, learned counsel for opposite party no.2 and the learned A.G.A. are present.
2. Learned counsel for opposite party no.2 states that since against the same impugned judgment and order passed by the trial court under Section 125 Cr.P.C., opposite party no.2 has also filed Criminal Revision No. 537 of 2025 (Neha Mishra Vs. State of U.P. & Another), therefore, in the interest of justice, both the revisions may be clubbed together.
3. Under such circumstances, connect this revision along with Criminal Revision No. 537 of 2025 and list on 15th October, 2025 as fresh before appropriate Bench.

September 25, 2025
Sushil/-

(Madan Pal Singh,J.)